


Page 2 

 
 

AGENDA 
SCHOOL FACILITIES BOARD 

May 13, 2015 
10:00AM 

 
Arizona State Capitol Building 

1700 W. Washington St., Ste. 104 
Conference Room A 

Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
 

Pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.03(A)(3), the Board may vote to go into Executive Session, 
which is not open to the public for discussion or consultation for legal advice with the 
Board's attorney.   
 

I. Call to Order 
 

II. Roll Call 
 

III. Building Renewal Grant Requests 

a. Consideration and possible vote to accept, reject or modify Building Renewal 
Grant Requests 

Supplemental Awards 

 Flowing Wells Unified 

 Mesa Unified 

 Scottsdale Unified 

 St David Unified (3 requests) 

IV. Public Comment 
Members of the Board may not discuss items that are not specifically identified on 
the agenda. Therefore, pursuant to A.R.S. §38-431.01(H), action taken as a result 
of public comment will be limited to directing staff to study the matter, responding 
to the criticism or scheduling the matter for further consideration and decision at a 
later date.  

V. Adjournment 



   

 
S T A T E  O F  A R I Z O N A  

S C H O O L  F A C I L I T I E S  B O A R D  
 
 
Meeting date: May 13, 2015       Agenda Item III. 
 

          
Subject:  III. Building Renewal Grant Requests 

Consideration and possible vote to accept, reject or modify Building 
Renewal Grant Requests (supplemental awards) 

 
Flowing Wells Unified 
Mesa Unified 
Scottsdale Unified 
St David Unified (3 requests) 
 

Background – Flowing Wells Unified (Flowing Wells JHS – repair roof and mechanical 
systems)  
On November 12, 2014 and April 1, 2015, the Board awarded Flowing Wells Unified $128,573 for 
architectural/engineering, construction and hazardous material removal to repair the roofs and 
mechanical systems on Building 1009 at Flowing Wells Junior High School (project number 
100208170-1009-003BRG).   
 
The architect originally estimated a construction budget of $91,500; however, the bids have been 
received of which the lowest was $123,097.   
 
Previously awarded: 
Design 11/12/2014 $10,310 
Construction administration 4/1/2015 $11,850 
Estimated Construction Cost 4/1/2015 $91,500 
Contingency 4/1/2015 $10,000 
Asbestos Remediation 4/1/2015 $4,913 
Total $128,573 
 
Supplemental funding requested: 
Actual Bid $123,097 
Estimated Construction Cost ($91,500) 
Total supplemental funding requested: $31,597 
 
SFB contribution: $160,170 
District contribution for design: $10,000 
Total project cost: $170,170 
 
Criteria for Eligibility 
Pursuant to A.R.S. §15-2032, Building Renewal Grant Funds are only available to correct primary 
building renewal projects.  
 
The district meets this criteria including doing preventative maintenance. 
 
 



   

 
Staff Recommendation– Flowing Wells Unified (Flowing Wells JHS – repair roof and mechanical 
systems)    
Staff recommends that Flowing Wells Unified be awarded an additional $31,597 in Building 
Renewal Grant funding for construction repairs of the roof and mechanical systems on Building 
1009 at Flowing Wells Junior High School (project number 100208170-1009-003BRG). This 
brings the total project award to $160,170. 
 
Background – Mesa Unified (Taft ES – replace chiller on MPR) 
On September 3, 2014 and November 12, 2014, the Board awarded $134,350 in Building 
Renewal Grant funding for the engineering and construction services to replace a HVAC chiller in 
the Multipurpose/Cafeteria Building 1003 at Taft Elementary School (project number 070204118-
1003-003BRG). The district committed $20,000 toward the construction of this project. 
 
The architect originally estimated a construction budget of $115,000; however, the bids have been 
received of which the lowest was $140,502.   
 
Previously awarded: 
Design 9/3/2014 $9,350 
Estimated construction costs 11/14/2014 $95,000 
District contribution to construction $20,000 
Contingency  11/14/2014 $10,000 
Total: $134,350 
 
Supplemental Funding Requested: 
Actual Bid $140,502 
Estimated Construction Cost Funded 11/14/2014   ($115,000) 
Total Supplemental Funding Requested $25,502 
 
SFB Contribution: $139,852 
District contribution for construction: $20,000 
Total Project Cost: $159,852 
 
Criteria for Eligibility 
Pursuant to A.R.S. §15-2032, Building Renewal Grant Funds are only available to correct primary 
building renewal projects.  
 
The district meets this criteria including doing preventative maintenance. 
 
Staff Recommendation – Mesa Unified (Taft ES – replace chiller on MPR) 
Staff recommends that Mesa Unified be awarded an additional $25,502 in Building Renewal Grant 
funding for the replacement of an air cooled chiller at Taft Elementary School (project number 
070204118-1003-003BRG).  This brings the total project cost to $159,852.  The district is 
contributing $20,000 to the cost of the project. 
 
Background – Scottsdale Unified (Kiva ES – replace 60-ton chiller/tower/pump) 
On February 4, 2015, the Board awarded $9,975 in Building Renewal Grant funding for the 
engineering services to replace a HVAC chiller, tower and pumps that service multiple buildings 
at Kiva Elementary School (project number 070248107-9999-034BRG).  
 



   

The construction bid documents are complete and staff agrees with the scope.  The engineer 
submitted a construction estimate of $145,000 for replacement.   
 
Previously awarded: 
Design 2/4/2015 $9,975 
 
Supplemental funding requested: 
Estimated Construction Cost  $145,000 
Contingency $15,000 
Total supplemental funding requested: $160,000 
 
Total Project Cost: $169,975 
 
Criteria for Eligibility 
Pursuant to A.R.S. §15-2032, Building Renewal Grant Funds are only available to correct primary 
building renewal projects.  
 
The district meets this criteria including doing preventative maintenance. 
 
Staff Recommendation – Scottsdale Unified (Kiva ES – replace 60-ton chiller/tower/pump) 
Staff recommends that Scottsdale Unified be awarded an additional $160,000 in Building Renewal 
Grant funding for the replacement of a chiller at Kiva Elementary School (project number 
070248107-9999-034BRG).  This includes $15,000 in contingency that will only be used with SFB 
staff approval and brings the total project cost to $169,975. 
 
Background – St. David Unified (St. David HS – replace doors) Request 1 of 3 
On August 6, 2014 and April 1, 2015, the Board awarded $20,350 in Building Renewal Grant 
funding for the replacement doors at St. David High School (project number 020221202-9999-
005BRG). 
 
After multiple bids, the district received a low bid $29,500. 
 
Previously awarded: 
Professional design $5,950 
Estimated construction cost $11,811 
Contingency $2,589 
Total previously awarded: $20,350 
 
Supplemental funding requested: 
Low bid $29,500 
Construction awarded                          ($11,811) 
Total supplemental funding requested: $17,689 
 
Total project cost: $38,039 
 
Criteria for Eligibility 
Pursuant to A.R.S. §15-2032, Building Renewal Grant Funds are only available to correct primary 
building renewal projects.  
 
The district meets this criteria including doing preventative maintenance. 



   

 
Staff Recommendation – St. David Unified (St. David HS – replace doors) 
Staff recommends that St. David Unified be awarded an additional $17,689 in Building Renewal 
Grant funding to replace the doors at St. David High School (project number 020221202-9999-
005BRG).  This brings the total project cost to $38,039. 
 
Background – St. David Unified (St. David ES – exterior reseal) Request 2 of 3 
On September 3, 2014 and April 1, 2015, the Board awarded $28,700 in Building Renewal Grant 
funding for the exterior reseal at St. David Elementary School (project number 020221202-9999-
008BRG). 
  
After multiple bids, the district received a low bid of $28,950. 
 
Previously awarded: 
Professional design $4,600 
Estimated construction cost $20,079 
Contingency $4,021 
Total previously awarded: $28,700 
 
Supplemental funding requested: 
Low bid $28,950 
Construction awarded                          ($20,079) 
Total supplemental funding requested: $8,871 
 
Total project cost: $37,571 
 
Criteria for Eligibility 
Pursuant to A.R.S. §15-2032, Building Renewal Grant Funds are only available to correct primary 
building renewal projects.  
 
The district meets this criteria including doing preventative maintenance. 
 
Staff Recommendation – St. David Unified (St. David ES – exterior reseal) 
Staff recommends that St. David Unified be awarded an additional $8,871 in Building Renewal 
Grant funding for the reseal of the exterior walls at St. David Elementary School (project number 
020221202-9999-008BRG).  This brings the total project cost to $37,571. 
 
Background – St. David Unified (St. David HS – exterior reseal) Request 3 of 3 
On September 3, 2014 and April 1, 2015, the Board awarded $57,200 in Building Renewal Grant 
funding for the exterior reseal at St. David High School (project number 020221202-9999-
009BRG). 
  
After multiple bids, the district received a low bid of $50,200. 
 
Previously awarded: 
Professional design $9,200 
Estimated construction cost $39,568 
Contingency $8,432 
Total previously awarded: $57,200 
  



   

Supplemental funding requested: 
Low bid $50,200 
Construction awarded                          ($39,568) 
Total supplemental funding requested: $10,632 
 
Total project cost: $67,832 
 
Criteria for Eligibility 
Pursuant to A.R.S. §15-2032, Building Renewal Grant Funds are only available to correct primary 
building renewal projects.  
 
The district meets this criteria including doing preventative maintenance. 
 
Staff Recommendation – St. David Unified (St. David HS – exterior reseal) 
Staff recommends that St. David Unified be awarded an additional $10,632 in Building Renewal 
Grant funding for the reseal of the exterior walls at St. David High School (project number 
020221202-9999-009BRG).  This brings the total project cost to $67,832. 
  



   

Board Action Requested:  [   ] information [ X ] action / described below 
 

1. Board approval of the staff recommendation that Flowing Wells Unified be awarded an 
additional $31,597 in Building Renewal Grant funding for construction repairs of the roof 
and mechanical systems on Building 1009 at Flowing Wells Junior High School (project 
number 100208170-1009-003BRG). This brings the total project award to $160,170. 

 
2. Board approval of the staff recommendation  that Mesa Unified be awarded an additional 

$25,502 in Building Renewal Grant funding for the replacement of an air cooled chiller at 
Taft Elementary School (project number 070204118-1003-003BRG).  This brings the total 
project cost to $159,852.  The district is contributing $20,000 to the cost of the project. 
 

3. Board approval of the staff recommendation that Scottsdale Unified be awarded an 
additional $160,000 in Building Renewal Grant funding for the replacement of a chiller at 
Kiva Elementary School (project number 070248107-9999-034BRG).  This includes 
$15,000 in contingency that will only be used with SFB staff approval and brings the total 
project cost to $169,975. 
 

4. Board approval of the staff recommendation that St David Unified be awarded an 
additional $17,689 in Building Renewal Grant funding to replace the doors at St. David 
High School (project number 020221202-9999-005BRG).  This brings the total project cost 
to $38,039. 
 

5. Board approval of the staff recommendation that St David Unified be awarded an 
additional $8,871 in Building Renewal Grant funding for the reseal of the exterior walls at 
St. David Elementary School (project number 020221202-9999-008BRG).  This brings the 
total project cost to $37,571. 
 

6. Board approval of the staff recommendation that St David Unified be awarded an 
additional $10,632 in Building Renewal Grant funding for the reseal of the exterior walls 
at St. David High School (project number 020221202-9999-009BRG).  This brings the total 
project cost to $67,832. 

 
Attachments: Yes [ X ] No [    ] 
 


























































	Public Meeting Notice
	Agenda
	III. Building Renewal Grant Requests
	Flowing Wells USD 003
	Mesa USD 003
	Scottsdale USD 034
	St David USD 005
	St David USD 008
	St David USD 009


